CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ADMASTON/BROMLEY

By-Law No. 2009-01

Being a By-law to authorize the civil marriage solemnization service in the Corporation of the Township of Admaston/Bromley.

Whereas Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages with the authority of a licence,

And Whereas Council considers it desirable to offer civil marriage solemnization services,

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Admaston/Bromley enacts the following as a By-law:

- 1. That Council for the Township of Admaston/Bromley does hereby direct that the civil marriage solemnization service be implemented in the Township of Admaston/Bromley.
- 2. That Council recognizes that Beverly Briscoe, Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to solemnize marriages in the Township of Admaston/Bromley as set out under Ontario Regulation 285/04 and the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.3 for the Province of Ontario.
- 3. That Council does hereby further support the Clerk-Treasurer delegating the authority to provide civil marriage solemnization services to Angela Yolkowskie as provided for under the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001.c25 Section 228(4) & (5).
- 4. That Angela Yolkowskie may at her discretion, solemnize civil marriages at times and locations which are agreeable to both parties.
- 5. A fee of \$50.00 will be charged for the use of the Township of Admaston/Bromley Municipal property at 477 Stone Road to perform civil marriage solemnization.
- 5. That By-Law No. 2005-30 is hereby rescinded.
- 6. That this by-law shall come into force and be effective upon the passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 8 th day of January 2	2009.
Read a third time and finally passed this 8 th day of Ja	anuary 2009.
MAYOR	CLERK-TREASURER